
FIRSTSECTION
CASEOFKAYAv.AUSTRIA(Applicationno.54698/00)

JUDGMENTSTRASBOURG8June2006ThisjudgmentwillbecomefinalinthecircumstancessetoutinArticle44§2oftheConvention.Itmaybesubjecttoeditorialrevision.InthecaseofKayav.Austria,TheEuropeanCourtofHumanRights(FirstSection),sittingasaChambercomposedof:MrC.L.ROZAKIS,President,MrsN.VAJIĆ,MrA.KOVLER,MrsE.STEINER,MrK.HAJIYEV,MrD.SPIELMANN,MrS.E.JEBENS,judges,andMrS.NIELSEN,SectionRegistrar,Havingdeliberatedinprivateon18May2006,Deliversthefollowingjudgment,whichwasadoptedonthatdate:
PROCEDURE



1.Thecaseoriginatedinanapplication(no.54698/00)againsttheRepublicofAustrialodgedwiththeCourtunderArticle34oftheConventionfortheProtectionofHumanRightsandFundamentalFreedoms(“theConvention”)byaTurkishnational,ResulKaya(“theapplicant”),on26January2000.2.TheapplicantwasrepresentedbyMrW.L.Weh,alawyerpractisinginBregenz.TheAustrianGovernment(“theGovernment”)wererepresentedbytheirAgent,MrF.Trauttmansdorff,HeadoftheInternationalLawDepartmentattheFederalMinistryforForeignAffairs.3.Theapplicantallegedthattheadministrativecriminalproceedingsagainsthimhadbeenunfair,inthathehadbeenconvictedinabsentia.4.TheapplicationwasallocatedtotheFirstSectionoftheCourt(Rule52§1oftheRulesofCourt).WithinthatSection,theChamberthatwouldconsiderthecase(Article27§1oftheConvention)wasconstitutedasprovidedinRule26§1.5.On1November2004theCourtchangedthecompositionofitsSections(Rule25§1).ThiscasewasassignedtothenewlycomposedFirstSection(Rule52§1)]6.Byadecisionof24February2005,theCourtdeclaredtheapplicationpartlyadmissible.TheTurkishGovernmentdidnotwishtointerveneunderArticle36oftheConvention.7.TheChamberhavingdecided,afterconsultingtheparties,thatnohearingonthemeritswasrequired(Rule59§3infine),thepartiesrepliedinwritingtoeachother’sobservations.
THEFACTSI.THECIRCUMSTANCESOFTHECASE8.Theapplicantwasbornin1956andlivesinTurkey.9.On26July1995theVorarlbergFederalPoliceDirectorate(Sicherheitsdirektion)issuedaresidenceprohibitionagainsttheapplicantwhowasthenlivinginAustria.On5March1996theapplicantfiledacomplaintwiththeAdministrativeCourt(Verwaltungsgerichtshof)andrequestedtheAdministrativeCourttograntsuspensiveeffecttohiscomplaint.Atthesamedatehefiledanapplicationforre×instatementintotheproceedingsasthelegaltime×limitforfilingacomplainthadexpired.10.Meanwhile,on29February1996theBregenzDistrictAdministrativeAuthority(Bezirkshauptmannschaft)issuedaprovisionalpenalorderagainsttheapplicant,imposingafineundertheAliensAct,ashehadnotcompliedwithoutunreasonabledelaywiththeresidenceprohibitionissuedagainsthimon26July1995andhadbeenunlawfullystayinginAustria.11.Theapplicant,assistedbycounsel,filedanobjection(Einspruch)againstthisdecision.12.On29April1996theDistrictAdministrativeAuthorityissuedapenalorder(Straferkenntnis)confirmingitspreviousdecisionandimposingafineofapproximately200euros(EUR)ontheapplicant.



13.On15May1996theapplicantappealedtotheIndependentAdministrativePanel(UnabhängigerVerwaltungssenat×IAP).Hesubmittedthathehadcommissionedhiscounseltofileacomplaintagainsttheresidenceprohibitionbutthatthelatterhadaccidentallynotdonesointime.HehadnowfiledacomplaintagainsttheresidenceprohibitionwiththeAdministrativeCourtandhadrequestedthatsuspensiveeffectbegranteduponthiscomplaint.HearguedthatuntiltheAdministrativeCourt’sdecisionuponthislatterrequesthewasstillallowedtostayinAustria.Theapplicantalsorequestedthatanoralhearingbeheldinwhichhe,hiscounselandarepresentativeoftheDistrictAdministrativeAuthorityshouldbeheard.14.On2October1996theAdministrativeCourtdismissedtheapplicant’sapplicationforre×instatementintotheproceedingsconcerningtheresidenceprohibitionandrejectedtheapplicant’scomplaintasbelated.15.On14February1997theapplicantwasexpelledtoTurkey.16.On21May1997theIAPsummonedtheapplicantandhiscounseltoanoralhearingintheadministrativecriminalproceedingsconcerningthefineundertheAliensActscheduledfortheafternoonof11June1997.Thesummons,whichindicatedthattheapplicantcouldeitherappearinpersonorsendhiscounsel,wasaddressedtotheapplicant’scounsel.Itstatedthatthehearingwouldbeconductedintheapplicant’sabsenceifhefailedtoappear.17.Onthemorningof11June1997theapplicant’scounselinformedtheIAPthattheapplicant,incomplyingwiththeresidenceprohibition,hadmeanwhilemovedtoTurkeyandcouldthereforenotparticipateinthehearingintheafternoon.Referringtotheapplicant’srightsunderArticle6oftheConventionherequestedthatthehearingshouldbeadjournedsinedie.18.Ontheafternoonof11June1997thehearingtookplaceintheabsenceoftheapplicantbutinthepresenceofhiscounsel,whoinformedtheIAPthathehadnotinformedtheapplicantofthehearingasheconsideredthistobetheIAP’stask.Referringtotheapplicant’srightsunderArticle6oftheConvention,counselrequestedagainanoralhearinginthepresenceoftheapplicant.19.On18July1997theIAPquashedthepenalorderinsofarasitconcernedthechargeofhavingstayedinAustriawithoutavalidresidencepermit,butmaintainedtheconvictionasregardstheoffenceofnothavingcompliedwitharesidenceprohibitionwithoutunduedelayandreducedthefinetoapproximatelyEUR110.Itnotedthattheapplicantwasonlyguiltyoftheoffenceofnotcomplyingwitharesidenceprohibitionbecausetheotheroffencecouldonlybecommittedifnoresidenceprohibitionhadbeenissued.Asregardstherequestfortheadjournmentofthehearing,theIAPfoundthattheapplicant’sinterestshadbeentakencareofbyhiscounselandthathispresencehadthereforenotbeennecessary,allthemoreastheappealconcernedquestionsoflawandnotoffact.20.On12August1997theapplicantlodgedacomplaintwiththeConstitutionalCourtinwhichhecomplainedinteraliathattheIAPhadconvictedhiminabsentia.21.On27November1997theConstitutionalCourtdeclinedtodealwiththeapplicant’scaseforlackofprospectofsuccessandtransmittedthecasetotheAdministrativeCourt.22.On19May1998theapplicantsupplementedhiscomplainttotheAdministrativeCourt.HesubmittedinteraliathattheIAPhadbreachedproceduralrequirementsasitshouldhaveheardhiminperson×inwhichcasehe



wouldhavestatedasadefencethathehadbeenpromisedorallybytheVorarlbergPublicSecurityAuthoritytotoleratehisfurtherstayinAustria.23.On25August1998theIAPsubmitteditsobservationsinreply.Itstated,interalia,thatintheproceedingsbeforeitneithertheapplicantnorhiscounselhadeverreliedonanundertakinggivenbythePublicSecurityAuthoritysotheIAPhadnoreasontoexplorethisavenue,whichmoreover,wasincontrasttootherstatementsmadeintheproceedings.24.On1July1999theAdministrativeCourtdismissedtheapplicant’scomplaint.AsregardsthecomplaintthattheIAPhadhelditshearingintheapplicant’sabsence,theAdministrativeCourtfoundthatitcouldonlyquashadecisionifanessentialproceduraldefecthadoccurred.Whetheraproceduraldefectwasessentialhadtobeshownbythecomplainant.Theapplicanthadfailedtoproducesuchevidence.InhisappealtheapplicanthadarguedthatitwascommonadministrativepracticethatapersonwhohadfiledacomplaintwiththeAdministrativeCourtagainstaresidenceprohibitionandhadrequestedsuspensiveeffecttohiscomplaintwasallowedtostayinAustriauntiltheAdministrativeCourthaddecidedonthislatterrequest.Suchanargumentdidnotconcernastatementoffactswhichwouldmakeitnecessarythatitsauthorbeheardinperson.MoreovertherewasnothingtoshowthattheapplicantcouldnothaveinstructedhiscounselevenafterhavingleftAustria.Thus,therewasnoessentialproceduraldefect.Thisdecisionwasservedontheapplicant’scounselon26July1999.
THELAWI.ALLEGEDVIOLATIONOFARTICLE6§1OFTHECONVENTION25.TheapplicantcomplainsunderArticle6oftheConventionthattheIAPconvictedhiminabsentia.Article6,asfarasrelevant,providesasfollows:“Inthedeterminationof...anycriminalchargeagainsthim,everyoneisentitledtoafair...hearing...by[a]...tribunal...”



26.TheapplicantsubmittedthatthepresentcaseresemblesthecaseYavuzagainstAustria(no.46549/99,27May2004)wheretheCourtfoundaviolationbecauseofalackofpersonalhearingoftheapplicantbeforetheIAP.Thefactsofthepresentcasewereevenmoreblatant,astheapplicantnotonlydidnotknowaboutthehearingbut,withouteffortsbeingmadebytheIAP,didnothavethelegalpossibilitytore×enterAustria.Theapplicantfurtherarguedthatwhencourtauthoritiestransmitthesummonssolelytocounsel,thelatterwillbeartheburdenandriskofdelivery,which,intheapplicant’sview,runscountertoArticle6oftheConvention.Arequestbycounselthattheapplicantbesummonedinpersonwouldhavebeeninvain,asthedirectserviceofawrittoanaccusedwhoisassistedbycounsel,isnotprovidedforinadministrativecriminalproceedings.Inanyevent,counselhadreceivedthesummonsforthehearingon11June1997onlylessthanthreeweeksbefore,namelyon21May1997.Duringthisshortperiod,whichmoreoverconsistedofseveralpublicholidays,itwouldnotevenhavebeenpossibletoobtainavisafortheapplicant.TheIAPshouldhaveheardtheapplicant,inparticular,astothequestionwhetherhehadactedingoodfaithwhenstayingillegallyinAustria.TheIAP,inanyway,hadnotsummonedanywitnessesforthehearingof11June1997sothattherewerenotechnicaldifficultiesinpostponingthishearing.However,despitetheapplicant’srepeatedrequeststobeheard,theIAPhadundertakennothingtoallowtheapplicantashort×termvisittoAustria.27.TheGovernmentarguedthattheapplicanthadbeendulysummonedtotheIAP’shearingbywayofawritaddressedtohiscounselinaccordancewiththeapplicabledomesticlawandhisownfreedecision.Whiletherelevantdomesticlegislationprovidesthepossibilitytonameapersontowhomalllettersandsummonsareserved,thisisnotanobligation.Evenrepresentedbyacounsel,apartyisfreetoexcludeserviceauthorisationfromthescopeofthepowerofattorney.TheapplicanthadnevermaintainedbeforetheAustrianauthoritiesthathewishedtobesummonedpersonally.Onceapartyhadbeendulysummoned,theparty’sabsencedidnotpreventtheconductofahearing.Inthepresentcase,counsel,althoughinformedthatthehearingwouldbeconductedintheapplicant’sabsenceifhefailedtoappear,failedtotakeanystepsinordertosecuretheapplicant’srighttobeheardinperson.Inparticular,counselhadnotinformedtheapplicantofthehearingandhadnotinstitutedproceedingsfortheissuingofatemporaryexemptionfromtheresidenceprohibitionsothattheapplicantcouldattendahearinginAustria.Counselhadonlyrequestedanadjournmentsinedieattheverydaythehearingwasheldandhadnotindicatedwhetherorwhentheapplicantcouldattendahearingorthathewouldpreparetheapplicant’sre×entrytoAustriabyfilingarespondingrequestundertheAliensAct.Neitherdidtheapplicantclaimthathefiledorwaswillingtofilesuchrequest.InthiscontexttheGovernmentnotedthattheapplicant’srequesttore×enterAustriafrom4until6October1999forpurposesofmedicalcontrolatthePensionInsuranceOfficewassuccessful.Therebeingnogoodreasonsfortheapplicant’sabsenceatthehearing,hehadtobeconsideredashavingwaivedhisrighttobeheardinperson.Counsel’sfailuretoinformhimofthehearingwastobeattributedtotheapplicantandwasnotareasonableimpedimentjustifyingadjournment.Inanyevent,theapplicantwasnotdeprivedofafairhearingofhiscaseashisdefencewasconductedbyhislawyer.Furthermore,hehadonlycomplainedaboutaquestionoflaw,thematterwasofminorsignificanceastheproceedingsconcernedaminoroffenceandtheIAP,



duetotheprincipleprohibitinga“reformatioinpeius”couldnotincreasethesentence.Finally,theapplicantcouldfileacomplaintwiththeAdministrativeCourtwhichreviewedthelegalfindingsoftheIAP.Inanyevent,theissueofgoodfaithdidnotnecessarilyrequireapersonalhearing.28.TheCourtrecallsthat,accordingtoitsestablishedcase×law,therightofanaccusedtoparticipateinpersonintheproceedingsisafundamentalelementofafairtrial(seeColozzav.Italy,judgmentof12February1985,SeriesAno.89,p.14,§27,F.C.B.v.Italy,judgmentof28August1991,SeriesAno.208×B,p.21,§33,T.v.Italy,judgmentof12October1992,SeriesAno.245×C,p.41,§26,Yavuzv.Austria,no.46549/99,§45,27May2004,Novoselovv.Russia(dec.),no.66460/01,8July2004andStoichkovv.Bulgaria,no.9808/02,§55,24March2005).Anaccusedmaywaivetheexerciseofthisright,buttodosohisdecisionnottoappearornottodefendhimselfmustbeestablishedinanunequivocalmannerandbeattendedbyminimumsafeguardscommensuratetoitsimportance(see,asarecentauthority,Stoichkovv.Bulgaria,citedabove).29.ThepresentcaseconcernsadministrativecriminalproceedingsinwhichtheapplicantwasnotheardbytheIndependentAdministrativePanel,theonly“tribunal”withinthemeaningofArticle6§1havingfulljurisdictionoverfactsandlaw(seeBaischerv.Austria,no.32381/96,§30,20December2001).Inanyevent,theapplicantwasnotheardatanyotherstageoftheproceedings.TheGovernment’sargumentsthatthenatureoftheproceedingsbeforetheIndependentAdministrativePanelwassuchastodispenseitfromthenecessitytoheartheapplicantinpersonaccordinglyfails(seemutatismutandisYavuzv.Austria,citedabove,§§46and48).30.Astothequestionwhethertheapplicanthadwaivedhisrighttobeheardinperson,theCourtnotesthattheapplicant,representedbyhiscounsel,requestedthatanoralhearingbeheldbytheIndependentAdministrativePanelinwhichheshouldbeheard.TheapplicantwassubsequentlyexpelledtoTurkey.TheIndependentAdministrativePanelthenscheduledahearingtowhichtheapplicantwasdulysummonedviahiscounselwhohadbeenrequiredtoinformtheapplicant.TheCourtreiteratesthatsummonsviacounselisnotinitselfinviolationofArticle6oftheConvention.However,incircumstanceswhereanaccusedhasnotbeennotifiedinpersonofahearing,particulardiligenceisrequiredinassessingwhetherhehaswaivedhisrighttobepresent(seeYavuzv.Austria,citedabove,§49).31.Inthepresentcase,counselindisregardofhisprofessionaldutiesdidnotinformtheapplicantofthehearing.Counsel,however,toldtheIndependentAdministrativePanelthattheapplicantwasnotawareofthedateofthehearingandreiteratedtherequestthathebeheardinperson.Inthesecircumstances,theIndependentAdministrativePanelcouldnotconsiderthattheapplicanthadunequivocallywaivedhisrighttobeheardinperson.Thus,theconductoftheproceedingsinabsentiawasinviolationofArticle6§§1and3(c)oftheConvention.II.APPLICATIONOFARTICLE41OFTHECONVENTION32.Article41oftheConventionprovides:



“IftheCourtfindsthattherehasbeenaviolationoftheConventionortheProtocolsthereto,andiftheinternallawoftheHighContractingPartyconcernedallowsonlypartialreparationtobemade,theCourtshall,ifnecessary,affordjustsatisfactiontotheinjuredparty.”A.Damage33.TheapplicantsoughtEUR119.91forreimbursementofthefineandthecourtcostsimposedonhimundertheheadofpecuniarydamage,andEUR2,000ascompensationfornon×pecuniarydamagesustainedfromtheviolationfound.34.Asregardstheclaimforpecuniarydamage,theGovernmentarguedthatthattherewasnocausallinkbetweentheviolationcomplainedofandtheapplicant’sclaim.Inrespectoftheclaimfornon×pecuniarydamage,theGovernmentmaintainedthatthefindingofaviolationwouldconstitutesufficientjustsatisfaction.35.TheCourtreiteratesthatitcannotspeculatewhattheoutcomeoftheproceedingswouldbeiftheyhadbeeninconformitywithArticle6oftheConvention.Accordingly,itdismissestheclaimfordamagesforpecuniaryloss.36.Astonon×pecuniarydamage,theCourtconsidersthat,inthecircumstancesofthecase,thefindingofaviolationconstitutesinitselfsufficientjustsatisfaction.B.Costsandexpenses37.TheapplicantrequestedEUR4,907.62includingVATforreimbursementofcostsandexpensesincurredinthedomesticproceedingsandEUR6,201.44includingVATforcostsincurredintheConventionproceedings.38.TheGovernmentobservedthattherequestedsumwouldbeareimbursementofthetotalcostsincurredinthedomesticproceedingswhereasonlythosecostswhichwereincurredinanattempttoredresstheviolationsoftheConventioncouldbetakenintoaccount.Furthermore,thecostswereexcessiveasVAThadnotbeencalculatedcorrectly.AsregardsthecostclaimforConventionproceedings,theGovernmentarguedthatregardhadtobemadetothefactthatessentialpartsoftheapplicationhadbeendeclaredinadmissible.39.Asregardsthecostsofthedomesticproceedings,theCourtreiteratesthatithastoconsiderwhetherthecostsandexpenseswereactuallyandnecessarilyincurredinordertopreventorobtainredressforthematterfoundtoconstituteaviolationoftheConventionandwerereasonableastoquantum(see,forinstance,BladetTromsøandStensaasv.Norway[GC],no.21980/93,§80,ECHR1999×III).TheCourtconsidersthattheapplicant’srequestforadjournmentandhiscomplaintstotheConstitutionalCourtandtheAdministrativeCourtmeettheabove×mentionedconditions.Consideringtheapplicant’sclaimsinthisregardandtheGovernment’sargumentconcerningtheerroneouscalculationofVAT,theCourtawardsEUR2,500onanequitablebasis.Thissumincludesanytaxeschargeableonthisamount.40.InrespectofthecostsincurredintheStrasbourgproceedings,theCourtobservesthattheapplicant,whowasrepresentedbycounsel,didnothavethebenefitoflegalaidandthathewasonlypartlysuccessfulwithhisapplication.ItconsidersitreasonabletoawardhimEUR2,000underthishead.Thissumincludesanytaxeschargeableonthisamount.



C.Defaultinterest41.TheCourtconsidersitappropriatethatthedefaultinterestshouldbebasedonthemarginallendingrateoftheEuropeanCentralBank,towhichshouldbeaddedthreepercentagepoints.FORTHESEREASONS,THECOURTUNANIMOUSLY1.HoldsthattherehasbeenaviolationofArticle6§§1and3(c)oftheConvention;2.Holds(a)thattherespondentStateistopaytheapplicant,withinthreemonthsfromthedateonwhichthejudgmentbecomesfinalinaccordancewithArticle44§2oftheConvention,EUR4,500(fourthousandfivehundredeuros)inrespectofcostsandexpenses;(b)thatfromtheexpiryoftheabove×mentionedthreemonthsuntilsettlementsimpleinterestshallbepayableontheaboveamountatarateequaltothemarginallendingrateoftheEuropeanCentralBankduringthedefaultperiodplusthreepercentagepoints;3.Dismissestheremainderoftheapplicant’sclaimforjustsatisfaction.DoneinEnglish,andnotifiedinwritingon8June2006,pursuanttoRule77§§2and3oftheRulesofCourt.SørenNIELSENChristosROZAKISRegistrarPresidentKAYAv.AUSTRIAJUDGMENTKAYAv.AUSTRIAJUDGMENT


